
TÜV Rheinland Thailand Ltd. ∙ Global Technology Assessment Center Bangkok (GTAC BKK) Ladkrabang Industrial Estate 123/1, 
Soi Chalongkung 31, Lamplatew, Ladkrabang, Bangkok 10520 Thailand 
Tel.: +66 (0) 2326-1333        Fax.: +66 (0) 2326-1334-5        Email: info@tha.tuv.com ∙ Web: www.tuv.com 
 
 

 
 

Products 

 

Report No.: 242135446-01 Page 1 of 13 

Client: Regal Babycare Products Manufacturing Co., Ltd.                                                                                          
Contact Information: 1000/06 LIBERTY BLDG., 20TH FLOOR, SUKHUMVIT 55, KLONGTON NUA, 

WATTANA, BANGKOK 10110 THAILAND  

Identification/ 
Model No(s): 

BABY FEEDING SET / MEALTIME PP SET / BABY ITEMS 

Refer to next page 

Sample Receiving date:  2023-01-18 

Testing Period: 2023-01-18 to 2023-01-24 

Delivery condition: Apparent good, Samples tested as received  

Test Specification: 
Test parameter and specification was selected by client; 

Test result:  

1. Overall Migration, Commission Regulation (EU) No 10/2011  and (EU) 2020/1245    
    on plastic materials and articles intended to come into contact with food  and  its amendment.  

PASS 

2. Specific Migration of Heavy Metal,  Commission Regulation (EU) No 10/2011      
    and (EU) 2020/1245 on plastic materials and articles intended to come into    
    contact with food and  its amendment. 

PASS 

3. EN 14350: 2020 -  Childcare articles – Drinking Equipment – Safety requirements 

     - Migration of certain elements 

PASS 

 

4. Cadmium Content in accordance to: REACH regulation (EC) No.1907/2006 and  

    amendment no. 552/2009 Annex XVII Item 23 (formerly known as 91/338/EEC) 

PASS 

5. Phthalates content in accordance to: REACH regulation (EC) No.1907/2006 and   

    amendment no. 2018/2005 Annex XVII Item 51 & 52 (formerly known as 2005/84/EC) 

PASS 

Other Information: 
Manufacturing: Regal Babycare Products Manufacturing Co., Ltd. 

Country of Origin:  Thailand 

Country of Destination: EU/UK 

For and on behalf of 

TÜV Rheinland Thailand Ltd.                                                                                 

2023-01-27 Wilawan Sriphrom / Manager 
     Date         Name/Position   

Sample information is provided by customer. Test result is drawn according to the kind and extent of tests performed.  
This test report relates to the above mentioned test sample. Without permission of the test center this test report is not permitted to be duplicated in extracts.  
This test report does not entitle to carry any safety mark on this or similar products.  
The Decision Rule is apply "Zero Guard Band" in accordance to ILAC-G8:09/2019 and  IEC Guide 115:2021, describes the statement of conformity and its rule of 
enforcement for test results are applicable throughout this test report. Unless otherwise be required by the standard or requested by the customer. 



Products 

              

Test Report No.: 242135446-01 Page 2 of 13 

 

TÜV Rheinland Thailand Ltd. ∙ Global Technology Assessment Center Bangkok (GTAC BKK) Ladkrabang Industrial Estate 123/1, 
Soi Chalongkung 31, Lamplatew, Ladkrabang, Bangkok 10520 Thailand 
Tel.: +66 (0) 2326-1333        Fax.: +66 (0) 2326-1334-5        Email: info@tha.tuv.com ∙ Web:www.tuv.com 
 

 
 

 
ITEM NO. 0103, 1013, 12001,12002, 12003, 12004, 12005, 12006, 12007, 12008, 12009, 1201, 

12010, 12011, 12012, 12013, 12015, 12018, 1202, 12020, 12021, 12022, 12023, 12025, 

12031, 12032, 12033, 12035, 12036, 12037, 12038, 12039, 12040, 12042, 12043, 12046, 

12047, 12049, 12050, 12051, 12052, 12053, 12066, 12068, 12070, 12071, 12072, 12073, 

12073-1, 12074, 12095, 12096, 12097, 12098, 12100, 12101, 12102, 12103, 12104, 

12105, 12106, 12107, 12108, 12111, 12112, 12113, 12114, 12115, 12118, 12119, 12120, 

12121, 12122, 12123, 12124, 12125, 12126, 12127, 12128, 12129, 12130, 12131, 12136, 

12137, 12137-1, 12137-1-F, 12137-F, 12138, 12139, 12140, 12141, 12142, 12143, 12147, 

12147-P, 12148, 12149, 12150, 12151, 12154, 12155, 12156, 12157, 12158, 12159, 

12160, 12161, 12162, 12163, 12164, 12165, 12166, 12167, 12168, 12168-P, 12169, 

12169-P, 12170, 12170-P, 12171, 12171-P, 12172, 12172-P, 12173, 12173-P, 12174, 

12174-P, 12175, 12175-P, 12182, 12189, 12191, 12192, 12192-P, 12193, 12193-P, 12194, 

12195, 12196, 12196-P, 12197, 12198, 12199, 12200, 12222, 12223, 12224, 12224-F, 

12227, 12228, 12232, 12233, 12234, 12235, 12236, 12237, 12238, 12239, 1650, 17001, 

17002, 17003, 17004, 17005, 18069, 18063, 18068, 18075, 18076, 18089, 18101, 18120, 

18121, 18125, 18129, 18136, 18202, 18284, 18287, 18299, 18300, 18302, 18307, 18315, 

18316, 18317, 18318, 18320, 18323, 18324, 18326, 18329, 19003, 19004, 19005, 19005-

1, 19006, 19007, 19008, 19009, 19011, 19012, 19014, 19018, 19019, 19024, 19025, 

19027, 19028, 19029, 19030, 19034, 19035, 19036, 19037, 19038, 19039, 19040, 19041, 

19047, 19048, 19051, 19052, 19053, 19056, 19057, 19062, 19065, 19067, 19068, 19070, 

19073, 19074, 19075, 19076, 19079, 19080, 19081, 19082, 19084, 19085, 19087, 19088, 

19090, 19091, 19092, 19093, 19094, 19095, 19099, 19100, 19101, 19102, 19103, 19106, 

19107, 19108, 19109, 19110, 19111, 19112, 19113, 19118, 19121, 19122, 19123, 19124, 

19126, 19127, 19128, 19129, 19130, 19131, 19132, 19133, 19134, 19135, 19136, 19137, 

19138, 19139, 19140, 19141, 19142, 19147, 19150, 19151, 19152, 19153, 19155, 19156, 

19157, 19158, 19159, 19160, 19161, 19162, 19163, 19164, 19167, 19168, 19172, 19174, 

19175, 19176, 19177, 19178, 19180, 19181, 19182, 19183, 19184, 19185, 19187, 19188, 

19189, 19191, 19192, 19193, 19194, 19195, 19196, 19198, 19199, 19200, 19201, 19202, 

19203, 19204, 19205, 19206, 19207, 19208, 19209, 19210, 19211, 19212, 19213, 19214, 

19215, 19218 19219, 19220, 19220-N, 19222, 19223, 19224, 19225, 19226, 19227, 19228, 

19229, 19232, 19233, 19234, 19235, 19236, 19237, 19238, 19239, 19240, 19241, 19242, 

19243, 19244, 19246, 19249, 19250, 19250-2, 19251, 19252, 19253, 19254, 19255, 

19256, 19257, 19258, 19259-1, 19260, 19261, 19262, 19263, 19264, 19265, 19266, 

19267, 19268, 19269, 19270, 19271, 19272, 19274, 19275, 19276, 19277, 19278, 19280, 

19281, 19283, 19284, 19286, 19287, 19289, 19290, 19291, 19293, 19294, 19295, 19296,  



Products 

              

Test Report No.: 242135446-01 Page 3 of 13 

 

TÜV Rheinland Thailand Ltd. ∙ Global Technology Assessment Center Bangkok (GTAC BKK) Ladkrabang Industrial Estate 123/1, 
Soi Chalongkung 31, Lamplatew, Ladkrabang, Bangkok 10520 Thailand 
Tel.: +66 (0) 2326-1333        Fax.: +66 (0) 2326-1334-5        Email: info@tha.tuv.com ∙ Web:www.tuv.com 
 

 
 

 

19297, 19298, 19299, 19300, 19301, 19302, 19303, 19304, 19305, 19306, 19307, 19308, 

19309, 19310, 19311, 19312, 19313, 19314, 19315, 19316, 19317, 19318, 19319, 19320, 

19321, 19322, 19323, 19324, 19326, 19327, 19328, 19330, 19331, 19332, 19333, 19334, 

19335, 19336, 19337, 19338, 19339, 19340, 19341, 19342, 19343, 19344, 19345, 19346, 

19347, 19348, 19348-1, 19349, 19350, 19351, 19352, 19353, 19354, 19355, 19356, 

19357, 19358, 19359, 1936, 19360, 19361, 19364, 19365, 19366, 19367, 19368, 19369, 

19370, 19371, 19372, 19373, 19374, 19375, 19376, 19377, 19378, 19379, 19380, 19381, 

19382, 19383, 19384, 19385, 19386, 19387, 19388, 19389, 19390, 19391, 19392, 19395, 

19396, 19397, 19398, 19399, 19400, 19402, 19402-N, 19402-N-1, 19403, 19404, 19405, 

19406, 19407, 19408, 19409, 19411, 19412, 19413, 19414, 19415, 19417, 19418, 19419, 

19420, 19421, 19422, 19423, 19424, 19425, 19427, 19428, 19429, 19430, 19431, 19432, 

19433, 19434, 19435, 19436, 19437, 19438, 1944, 1944-1, 19440, 19441, 19442, 19443, 

19444, 19446, 19447, 19448, 19449, 19450, 19450-1, 19451, 19452, 19453, 19454, 

19455, 19456, 19458, 19459, 19460, 19461, 19462, 19463, 19464, 19465, 19466, 19467, 

19468, 19469, 1947, 19470, 19471, 19472, 19473, 19474, 19475, 19476, 1948, 19481, 

19483, 19484, 19485, 19486, 19487, 19499, 19501, 19502, 19503, 19504, 19505, 19506, 

19507, 19508, 19509, 19510, 19511, 19512, 19513, 19514, 19515, 19516, 19517, 19518, 

19519, 19520, 19521, 19522, 19523, 19524, 19525, 19526, 19527, 19529, 19530, 19531, 

19532, 19533, 19534, 1960, 1964, 1965, 1967, 19571, 1971, 1973, 1977, 20042-A, 20042-

A-2, 20042-B, 20042-B-2, 20042-B-3, 20042-C, 20042-D, 20042-E,  20043-A, 20043-B, 

20043-C, 20043-C+G, 20043-D, 20043-E, 20043-E-2, 20043-E-3, 20043-F, 20043-F-2, 

20043-G, 20043-H, 20043-H-2, 20043-I, 20043-J, 20043-K, 20043-L, 20043-M, 20044-A, 

20044-C, 20044-D, 20044-E, 20044-F, 20044-G, 20044-G-2, 20044-H, 20044-I, 20045, 

20056-A, 20056-A-2, 20056-A-3, 20056-B, 20056-B-2, 20056-B-3, 20056-C, 20056-C-2, 

20056-D, 20056-E, 20056-F, 20056-G, 20057-A, 20057-C, 20057-D, 20057-E, 20057-E-2, 

20057-F, 20057-G, 20057-H, 20057-I, 20057-J, 20057-K, 20059-A, 20059-B, 20059-C, 

20059-D, 20059-E, 20059-F, 20059-G, 20059-I, 20059-J, 20059-K, 20060-A, 20060-B, 

20060-B-2, 20060-B-3, 20060-C, 20060-D, 20060-E, 20060-F, 20062-A, 20062-B, 20062-

B-2, 20062-B-3(S), 20062-B-3, 20062-C, 20062-D, 20062-E, 20062-F, 20062-G, 20063-A, 

20063-B, 20063-B-2, 20063-B-2(S), 20063-B-3, 20063-C, 20063-D, 20063-E, 20063-F, 

20064, 20072-A, 20072-B, 20072-C, 20072-D, 20072-E, 20072-F, 20072-G, 20072-G-2, 

20072-H, 20072-I, 20074-A, 20074-B, 20074-B-2, 20074-B-3(S), 20074-B-3, 20074-C, 

20074-E, 20079-A, 20079-A-2, 20079-B, 20079-C, 20079-D, 20079-E, 20079-F, 20079-F-2, 

2008, 20083, 20099, 20106, 20107, 20108, 20109, 20110, 20111, 20112, 20113, 20117,  



Products 

              

Test Report No.: 242135446-01 Page 4 of 13 

 

TÜV Rheinland Thailand Ltd. ∙ Global Technology Assessment Center Bangkok (GTAC BKK) Ladkrabang Industrial Estate 123/1, 
Soi Chalongkung 31, Lamplatew, Ladkrabang, Bangkok 10520 Thailand 
Tel.: +66 (0) 2326-1333        Fax.: +66 (0) 2326-1334-5        Email: info@tha.tuv.com ∙ Web:www.tuv.com 
 

 
 

 

20127, 2015, 2031, 2034, 2049, 2213, 2220, 2222, 2228, 2264, 2268, 2305, 2315, 2321, 

2331, 2347, 2350, 2351, 2356, 2357, 2358, 2359, 2360, 2363, 2374, 2379, 2391, 2396, 

2397,  2398, 2407, 2408, 2409, 2410, 2436, 2437, 2438, 2439, 2440, 2444, 2502, 2506, 

2507, 2514, 2519, 2520, 2521, 2527, 2535, 2551, 2555, 2557, 2562, 2563, 8012, 8031, 

8031-1, 8050, 8239, 8247, 8249, 8252, 8254, 8255, 8256, 8257, 8258, 8262, 8263, 8264, 

8265, 8267, 8282, 8283, 8284, 8285, 8286, 8287, 8290, 8291, 8292, 8295, 8296, 8297, 

8298, 8299, 8300, 8301, 8304, 8309, 8310, 8311, 8312, 8313, 8324, 8327, 8328, 8335, 

8336, 8339, 8340, 8341, 8341-N, 8342, 8342-N, 8343, 8343-1, 8344, 8344-N, 8345, 8345-

N, 8345-N-3, 8347, 8347-N, 8348, 8350, 8353, 8354, 8355, 8378, 8378-1, 8379, 8379-N, 

8380, 8380-N, 8381, 8382, 8383, 8384, 8385, 8386, 8388, 8388-N, 8389, 8389-N, 8391, 

8391-N, 8392, 8392-N, 8398, 8399, 8402, 8403, 8403-N, 8406, 8406-1, 8406-3, 8407, 

8047-N, 8408, 8408-N, 8409, 8409-N, 8410, 8410-N, 8411, 8411-N, 8412, 8412-N, 8413, 

8413-N, 8414, 8414-N, 8419, 8421, 8421-N, 8422, 8422-N, 8423, 8423-N, 8424, 8426, 

8426-N, 8427, 8427-N, 8428, 8429, 8429-1, 8429-N, 8429-N-1, 8430, 8430-N, 8431, 8431-

1, 8431-N, 8431-N-1, 8432, 8432-N, 8433, 8434, 8437, 8438, 8439, 8440, 8442, 8443-N, 

8444, 8444-N, 8449, 8449-N, 8454, 8456, 8457, 8457-N, 8458, 8459, 8459-N, 8460, 8461, 

8461-N, 8464, 8465, 8469, 8472, 8473, 8475, 8476, 8477, 8479, 8479-N, 8481, 8482, 

8485, 8487, 8493, 8494, 8496, 8499, 8501, 8502, 8505, 8506, 8506-N, 8509, 8514,8515, 

8516, 8517, 8518, 8519, 8520, 8523, 8523-1, 8526, 8531, 8533, 8538, 8540, 8540-N, 8541, 

8541-N, 8542, 8543, 8547, 8548, 8551, 8553, 8554, 8561, 8561-N, 8563, 8563-N, 8564, 

8564-N, 8565, 8565-N, 8566, 8567, 8568, 8569, 8569-N, 8570, 8570-N, 8571, 8571-N, 

8572, 8572-N, 8574, 8574-N, 8575, 8575-N, 8576, 8576-N, 8579, 8580, 8584, 8585, 8590, 

5891, 8592, 8594, 8596, 8598, 9001, 9002, 9004, 9005, 9018, 9021, 9025, 9027, 9041, 

9054, 9069, 9070, 9071, 9072, 9078, 9080, 9091, 9092, 52825, 52826, 52827, 14800, 

14807, 14808, 1480A, 12110, 52821, 52822, 52823, 52824, 5282A, 14809, 2588, 5284, 

5286, 8028, 8026, 1480-FT, 1480-FT-RM, 1480-FT-ATM, 25882, 25881, 2588A, 5282, 

1480 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Products 

              

Test Report No.: 242135446-01 Page 5 of 13 

 

TÜV Rheinland Thailand Ltd. ∙ Global Technology Assessment Center Bangkok (GTAC BKK) Ladkrabang Industrial Estate 123/1, 
Soi Chalongkung 31, Lamplatew, Ladkrabang, Bangkok 10520 Thailand 
Tel.: +66 (0) 2326-1333        Fax.: +66 (0) 2326-1334-5        Email: info@tha.tuv.com ∙ Web:www.tuv.com 
 

 
 

 
Material list:   
 

BABY FEEDING SET / MEALTIME PP SET / BABY ITEMS 
                

Material No. Material Color Location 

M001 Plastic White Refer to photo 

M002 Plastic Clear Refer to photo 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Item:  

  



Products 

              

Test Report No.: 242135446-01 Page 6 of 13 

 

TÜV Rheinland Thailand Ltd. ∙ Global Technology Assessment Center Bangkok (GTAC BKK) Ladkrabang Industrial Estate 123/1, 
Soi Chalongkung 31, Lamplatew, Ladkrabang, Bangkok 10520 Thailand 
Tel.: +66 (0) 2326-1333        Fax.: +66 (0) 2326-1334-5        Email: info@tha.tuv.com ∙ Web:www.tuv.com 
 

 
 

 
1. Global Migration from Plastic 
 

Test method: The migratory behaviour is examined with reference to Chapter V, Article 18 of 
Commission Regulation 10/2011 and its amendments. Deviating to the regulations the 
following tests were performed as orientating single tests. 

Limit: Commission Regulation (EU) No 10/2011 and its amendments 

 

The following food simulants and conditions were applied: 

Food simulant Test duration / Temperature 

Acetic acid 3 % 2 hour(s) / 70 °C  

50% Ethanol 2 hour(s) / 70 °C 

 

Results 3rd Migration: 

Test No.: T001 

Sample No.: M001 

Migration ratio: 1000 ml / 6.00 dm2 

Parameter Unit Result Limit  

Acetic acid 3 % mg/kg <18 60 

Ethanol 50 % mg/kg <18 60 

 

Abbreviations: 

mg/kg = Milligram per kilogram of food or food simulant 

<  = Less than 

 

Remark: 

1 Due to the sample's dimension and in order to allow a practical migration handling the sample was 
cut prior to migration. Rules acc. to EN 1186-1 for cutting of materials prior to migration apply. 

  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Products 

              

Test Report No.: 242135446-01 Page 7 of 13 

 

TÜV Rheinland Thailand Ltd. ∙ Global Technology Assessment Center Bangkok (GTAC BKK) Ladkrabang Industrial Estate 123/1, 
Soi Chalongkung 31, Lamplatew, Ladkrabang, Bangkok 10520 Thailand 
Tel.: +66 (0) 2326-1333        Fax.: +66 (0) 2326-1334-5        Email: info@tha.tuv.com ∙ Web:www.tuv.com 
 

 
 

 

2. Specific Migration of Metals from Plastic* 
 

Test method: The migratory behaviour was examined with reference to Commission Regulation (EU) 
No. 10/2011 and its amendments. Determination by ICP-MS. 

Limit: Commission Regulation (EU) No 10/2011 and its amendments  

 

The following food simulant and condition was applied: 

Food simulant Test duration / Temperature 

Acetic acid 3 % 2 hour(s) / 70 °C  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Products 

              

Test Report No.: 242135446-01 Page 8 of 13 

 

TÜV Rheinland Thailand Ltd. ∙ Global Technology Assessment Center Bangkok (GTAC BKK) Ladkrabang Industrial Estate 123/1, 
Soi Chalongkung 31, Lamplatew, Ladkrabang, Bangkok 10520 Thailand 
Tel.: +66 (0) 2326-1333        Fax.: +66 (0) 2326-1334-5        Email: info@tha.tuv.com ∙ Web:www.tuv.com 
 

 
 

 

        Results 3rd Migration: 

Test No.: T001 

Material No.: M001 

Migration ratio 100 ml / 0.50 dm2 

Parameter Unit LOQ result Limit 

Aluminium mg/kg 0.2 <0.2 1 

Antimony mg/kg 0.01 <0.01 0.04 

Arsenic mg/kg 0.01 <0.01 n.d. (<0.01) 

Barium mg/kg 0.01 0.02 1 

Cadmium mg/kg 0.002 <0.002 n.d. (<0.002) 

Total Chromium  mg/kg 0.01 <0.01 n.d. (<0.01) 

Cobalt mg/kg 0.01 <0.01 0.05 

Copper mg/kg 0.01 <0.01 5 

Iron mg/kg 0.2 <0.2 48 

Lead mg/kg 0.01 <0.01 n.d. (<0.01) 

Lithium mg/kg 0.01 <0.01 0.6 

Manganese mg/kg 0.01 <0.01 0.6 

Mercury mg/kg 0.01 <0.01 n.d. (<0.01) 

Nickel mg/kg 0.01 <0.01 0.02 

Zinc mg/kg 0.2 <0.2 5 

Europium mg/kg 0.01 <0.01 0.05 

Gadolinium mg/kg 0.01 <0.01 0.05 

Lanthanum mg/kg 0.01 <0.01 0.05 

Terbium mg/kg 0.01 <0.01 0.05 

Sum of Lanthanide 
substances  

mg/kg 0.01 <0.01 0.05 

Ammonium mg/kg 0.1 <0.1 -- 

Calcium mg/kg 6 <6 -- 

Magnesium mg/kg 6 <6 -- 

Potassium mg/kg 6 <6 -- 

Sodium mg/kg 6 <6 -- 

 

 

 



Products 

              

Test Report No.: 242135446-01 Page 9 of 13 

 

TÜV Rheinland Thailand Ltd. ∙ Global Technology Assessment Center Bangkok (GTAC BKK) Ladkrabang Industrial Estate 123/1, 
Soi Chalongkung 31, Lamplatew, Ladkrabang, Bangkok 10520 Thailand 
Tel.: +66 (0) 2326-1333        Fax.: +66 (0) 2326-1334-5        Email: info@tha.tuv.com ∙ Web:www.tuv.com 
 

 
 

 

Abbreviations: 

RL = Reporting limit 

mg/kg  = Milligram per kilogram 

n.d.  = Not detected (< Reporting limit) 

<  = Less than 

 

Remark: 

1 Single component with an amount below reporting limit was not considered by the calculation of 
the sum. In the case of all lanthanide substances europium, gadolinium, lanthanum and terbium 
were not detected, the result is stated n.d. 

2 Due to the sample's dimension and in order to allow a practical migration handling the sample 
was cut prior to migration. Rules acc. to EN 1186-1 for cutting of materials prior to migration 
apply. 

3 To verify compliance with the Regulation, the detection limit of 0.01 mg/kg shall apply for total 
chromium. However, if the operator that placed the material on the market can prove on the 
basis of pre-existing documentary evidence that the presence of hexavalent chromium in the 
material is excluded because it is not used or formed or during the entire production process, a 
limit for the total chromium of 3.6 mg/kg food shall apply. 

4 Ammonium, Calcium, Magnesium, Potassium and Sodium are salts allowed in accordance with 
Article 6(3)(a), their migrations are subject to Articles 11(3) and 12 

5 * The test item is not under ISO/IEC 17025 accreditation scope. 

  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Products 

              

Test Report No.: 242135446-01 Page 10 of 13 

 

TÜV Rheinland Thailand Ltd. ∙ Global Technology Assessment Center Bangkok (GTAC BKK) Ladkrabang Industrial Estate 123/1, 
Soi Chalongkung 31, Lamplatew, Ladkrabang, Bangkok 10520 Thailand 
Tel.: +66 (0) 2326-1333        Fax.: +66 (0) 2326-1334-5        Email: info@tha.tuv.com ∙ Web:www.tuv.com 
 

 
 

 
3. Migration of certain elements 
 
Test Method: With reference to EN 14350: 2020 clause 8.6.2, Test portion was extracted with acid according to 

EN 71 Part 3: 2019 +A1: 2021 determination by ICP-MS. 
 

Test Item(s) Unit RL 
Result 

Limit 
M001 

Aluminium (Al) mg/kg 2.0 n.d. 6000 
Antimony (Sb) mg/kg 1.0 n.d. 120 
Arsenic (As) mg/kg 2.0 n.d. 10 
Barium (Ba) mg/kg 0.2 0.4 4000 
Boron (B) mg/kg 1.0 1.5 3200 

Cadmium (Cd) mg/kg 0.2 n.d. 3.6 
Chromium III, (Cr) mg/kg 5.0 n.d. 100 
Chromium VI, (Cr) mg/kg 0.025 n.d. 0.002* 

Cobalt (Co) mg/kg 0.2 n.d. 28 
Copper (Cu) mg/kg 0.2 1.3 1660 

Lead (Pb) mg/kg 2.0 n.d. 5.0 
Manganese (Mn) mg/kg 0.2 n.d. 600 

Mercury (Hg) mg/kg 2.0 n.d. 20 
Nickel (Ni) mg/kg 0.2 n.d. 56 

Selenium (Se) mg/kg 1.0 n.d. 100 
Strontium (Sr) mg/kg 0.2 0.8 12000 

Tin (Sn) mg/kg 2.0 n.d. 40 000 
Organic tin mg/kg 2.0 n.d. 2.5 
Zinc (Zn) mg/kg 1.0 2.3 10000 

Conclusion - -- Pass -- 
 
Abbreviation:  n.d.      = Not Detected (<RL) 
  RL       = Method Detection Limit 
  mg/kg  = Milligram per kilogram  

*          = If the result is below the Limit of Quantification of EN 71-3, the sample is             
               to be considered passed.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Products 

              

Test Report No.: 242135446-01 Page 11 of 13 

 

TÜV Rheinland Thailand Ltd. ∙ Global Technology Assessment Center Bangkok (GTAC BKK) Ladkrabang Industrial Estate 123/1, 
Soi Chalongkung 31, Lamplatew, Ladkrabang, Bangkok 10520 Thailand 
Tel.: +66 (0) 2326-1333        Fax.: +66 (0) 2326-1334-5        Email: info@tha.tuv.com ∙ Web:www.tuv.com 
 

 
 

 
4. Total Cadmium Content  
 
Test Method: Test portion was digested with acid according to EN 1122: 2001 (method B),  
                          determine by ICP-OES. 
 

Test Item (s)  Unit RL 
Result 

Limit 
M001 M002 

Cadmium content mg/kg 2 n.d. n.d. 100 

 
Abbreviation:  n.d. = Not Detected (<RL) 

  RL = Method Detection Limit 
  mg/kg = Milligram per kilogram 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Products 

              

Test Report No.: 242135446-01 Page 12 of 13 

 

TÜV Rheinland Thailand Ltd. ∙ Global Technology Assessment Center Bangkok (GTAC BKK) Ladkrabang Industrial Estate 123/1, 
Soi Chalongkung 31, Lamplatew, Ladkrabang, Bangkok 10520 Thailand 
Tel.: +66 (0) 2326-1333        Fax.: +66 (0) 2326-1334-5        Email: info@tha.tuv.com ∙ Web:www.tuv.com 
 

 
 

 
5. Phthalates Content 
 
Test Method: With reference to EN 14372: 2004.Extraction with organic solvent, determination by GC-MS. 
 
   Material No. M001 M002 

Parameter CAS No. Unit Limit RL Result Result 

Dibutyl phthalate (DBP) 84-74-2 % -- 0.002 n.d. n.d. 

Benzylbutyl phthalate (BBP) 85-68-7 % -- 0.002 n.d. n.d. 

Diethylhexyl phthalate (DEHP) 117-81-7 % -- 0.002 n.d. n.d. 

Diisobutyl phthalate (DIBP) 84-69-5 % -- 0.002 n.d. n.d. 

Sum (DBP+BBP+DEHP) % 0.1 NA n.d. n.d. 

Sum (DBP+BBP+DEHP+DIBP) % 0.1 NA n.d. n.d. 

Di-n-octyl phthalate (DNOP) 117-84-0 % -- 0.002 n.d. n.d. 

Diisodecyl phthalate (DIDP) 
26761-40-0, 
68515-49-1 

% -- 0.008 n.d. n.d. 

Diisononyl phthalate (DINP) 
28553-12-0, 
68515-48-0 

% -- 0.008 n.d. n.d. 

Sum (DNOP + DIDP + DINP) % 0.1 NA n.d. n.d. 
 
Abbreviation:  n.d. = Not Detected (<RL) 
  NA  = Not Applicable 
  RL  = Reporting Limit 

%   = Percentage 
--    = Not regulated 

 
Remark: 
 
*1. Single components with an amount of <0.002% and <0.008% were not considered by the calculation of the 
sum. In the case of all 7 Phthalates were not detected, the result is stated n.d. 
 

*2. Requirement is defined as below table 
Requirements Maximum Permissible Limit/% 
REACH regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 and amendment no. 2018/2005 Annex XVII Item 51 & 52  
(formerly known as 2005/84/EC) 
Substance or mixture in toys and childcare articles Sum (DBP + BBP + DEHP+DIBP) ≤0.1% 
Toys and childcare articles  
(Placed on the market within 7 July, 2020) 

Sum (DBP + BBP + DEHP) ≤0.1% 

Toys and childcare articles 
(Placed on the market After 7 July, 2020) 

Sum (DBP + BBP + DEHP+DIBP) ≤0.1% 

Toys and childcare articles, which can be placed in mouth by 
children 

Sum (DINP + DNOP + DIDP) ≤0.1% 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Products 

              

Test Report No.: 242135446-01 Page 13 of 13 

 

TÜV Rheinland Thailand Ltd. ∙ Global Technology Assessment Center Bangkok (GTAC BKK) Ladkrabang Industrial Estate 123/1, 
Soi Chalongkung 31, Lamplatew, Ladkrabang, Bangkok 10520 Thailand 
Tel.: +66 (0) 2326-1333        Fax.: +66 (0) 2326-1334-5        Email: info@tha.tuv.com ∙ Web:www.tuv.com 
 

 
 

 
Sample photo 

 
 

  
 
 

 
- END - 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



                                                                                                                        
 
 

TÜV Rheinland Thailand Ltd.                                                                   
18/F, Tararom Business Tower 
2445/36-38 New Petchburi Road 
Bangkapi, Huay Kwang, 
Bangkok 10320 Thailand                              
 
Page 1 of 2                                 WS 05.031.02T Annex 2 

Tel.   +66 2 326 1333 
Fax.  +66 2 326 1334-5 
Email: info@tha.tuv.com 
Web:   www.tuv.com 
 
 

 Rev.03, 2021-03-03 

 

General Terms and Conditions of Business of TÜV Rheinland Thailand Ltd. 
 

 
1. Scope 

1.1 The following terms and conditions apply to 
agreed services including consultancy 
services, information, deliveries and similar 
services as well as ancillary services and 
other secondary obligations provided within 
the scope of contract performance. 

1.2 The client’s General Terms and Conditions 
of Business, including the client’s Terms and 
Conditions of Purchasing, if any, shall not 
apply and shall hereby be expressly 
excluded. No contractual terms and 
conditions of the client shall form part of the 
contract even if TÜV Rheinland Thailand Ltd. 
does not explicitly object to them. 

 
2.  Quotations 

 Unless otherwise agreed, all quotations 
submitted by TÜV Rheinland Thailand Ltd. 
shall be subject to change without notice.  

 
3. Coming into effect and duration of 

contracts  

3.1 The contract shall come into effect for the 
agreed term upon the quotation letter of TÜV 
Rheinland Thailand Ltd. or a separate 
contractual document being signed by both 
contracting parties, or upon the works 
requested by the client being carried out by 
TÜV Rheinland Thailand Ltd.. If the client 
instructs TÜV Rheinland Thailand Ltd. 
without receiving a prior quotation from TÜV 
Rheinland Thailand Ltd. (quotation), TÜV 
Rheinland Thailand Ltd. is – in its sole 
discretion – entitled to accept the order by 
giving written notice of such acceptance 
(including notice sent via electronic means) 
or by performing the requested services.  

3.2 The contract term starts upon the coming 
into effect of the contract in accordance with 
article 3.1 and shall continue for the term 
agreed in the contract.  

3.3 If the contract provides for an extension of 
the contract term, the contract term will be 
extended by the term provided for in the 
contract unless terminated in writing by 
either party with a six-week notice to the end 
of the contractual term.  

 
4. Scope of services 

4.1 The scope of the services shall be decided 
solely by a unanimous declaration issued by 
both parties. If no such declaration exists, 
then the written confirmation of order by TÜV 
Rheinland Thailand Ltd. shall be decisive.  

4.2 The agreed services shall be performed in 
compliance with the regulations in force at 
the time the contract is entered into. 

4.3 Furthermore, TÜV Rheinland Thailand Ltd. is 
entitled to determine (in its sole discretion) 
the method and nature of the assessment 
unless otherwise agreed in writing or if 
mandatory provisions require a specific 
procedure to be followed.  

4.4 On execution of the work there shall be no 
simultaneous assumption of any guarantee 
of the correctness (proper quality) and 
working order of either tested or examined 
parts nor of the installation as a whole and 
its upstream and/or downstream processes, 
organisations, use and application in 
accordance with regulations, nor of the 
systems on which the installation is based; in 
particular, no responsibility shall be assumed 
for the construction, selection of materials 
and assembly of installations examined, nor 
for their use and application in accordance 
with regulations unless these questions are 
expressly covered by the contract. 

4.5 In the case of inspection work, TÜV 
Rheinland Thailand Ltd. shall not be 
responsible for the accuracy or checking of 
the safety programmes or safety regulations  

 on which the inspections are based, unless 
otherwise expressly agreed in writing. 

 

5.  Performance periods/dates 

5.1 The contractually agreed periods and dates 
of performance are based on estimates of 
the work involved which are prepared in line 
with the details provided by the client. They 
shall only be binding if confirmed as binding 
by TÜV Rheinland Thailand Ltd. in writing. 

5.2 If binding periods of performance have been 
agreed, these periods shall not commence 
until the client has submitted all required 
documents to TÜV Rheinland Thailand Ltd. 
This also applies, even without express 
approval by the client, to all extensions of 
agreed dates for performance not caused by 
TÜV Rheinland Thailand Ltd.. 

 

6. The client’s obligation to cooperate 

6.1 The client shall guarantee that all 
cooperation required on its part, its agents or 
third parties will be provided in good time 
and at no cost to TÜV Rheinland Thailand 
Ltd.. 

6.2 Design documents, supplies, auxiliary staff, 
etc. necessary for performance of the 
services shall be made available free of 
charge by the client. Moreover, collaborative 
action of the client must be undertaken in 
accordance with legal provisions, standards, 
safety regulations and accident prevention 
instructions.  

6.3 The client shall bear any additional cost 
incurred on account of work having to be 
redone or being delayed as a result of late, 
incorrect or incomplete information or lack of 
proper cooperation. Even where a fixed or 
maximum price is agreed, TÜV Rheinland 
Thailand Ltd. shall be entitled to charge 
extra for such additional expense. 

 
7. Invoicing of work 

7.1 If the scope of performance is not laid down 
in writing when the order is placed, invoicing 
shall be based on costs incurred. If no 
payment is agreed in writing, invoicing shall 
be in accordance with the TÜV Rheinland 
Thailand Ltd. price list valid at the time of 
performance. 

7.2 Unless otherwise agreed, work shall be 
invoiced according to the progress of the 
work. 

7.3 If the execution of an order extends over 
more than one month and the value of the 
contract or the agreed fixed price exceeds 
€2,500.00, TÜV Rheinland Thailand Ltd. 
may demand payments on account or in 
instalments. 

 
8. Payment terms 

8.1 All invoice amounts shall be due for payment 
without deduction on receipt of the invoice. 
No discounts shall be granted. 

8.2 Payments shall be made to the bank account 
of TÜV Rheinland Thailand Ltd. as indicated 
on the invoice, stating the invoice and 
customer numbers. 

8.3 In cases of default of payment, TÜV 
Rheinland Thailand Ltd. shall be entitled to 
claim default interest at a rate of 8% above 
the base interest rate of German central 
bank (Deutsche Bundesbank). At the same 
time, TÜV Rheinland Thailand Ltd. reserves 
the right to claim further damages. 

8.4 Should the client default in payment of the 
invoice despite being granted a reasonable 
grace period, TÜV Rheinland Thailand Ltd. 
shall be entitled to cancel the contract, 
withdraw the certificate, claim damages for 
non-performance and refuse to continue 
performance of the contract.  

 

 

8.5 The provisions set forth in article 8.4 shall 
also apply in cases involving returned 
cheques, cessation of payment, and 
commencement of insolvency proceedings 
against the client’s assets or cases in which 
the commencement of insolvency 
proceedings has been dismissed due to lack 
of assets. 

8.6 Objections to the invoices of TÜV Rheinland 
Thailand Ltd. shall be submitted in writing 
within two weeks of receipt of the invoice. 

8.7 TÜV Rheinland Thailand Ltd. shall be 
entitled to demand appropriate advance 
payments. 

8.8 TÜV Rheinland Thailand Ltd. shall be 
entitled to raise its fees at the beginning of a 
month if overheads and/or purchase costs 
have increased. In this case, TÜV Rheinland 
Thailand Ltd. shall notify the client in writing 
of the rise in fees. This notification shall be 
issued one month prior to the date on which 
the rise in fees shall come into effect (period 
of notice of changes in fees). If the rise in 
fees remains under 5% per contractual year, 
the client shall not have any special right of 
termination. If the rise in fees exceeds 5% 
per contractual year, the client shall be 
entitled to terminate the contractual 
relationship by the end of the period of 
notice of changes in fees. If the contract is 
not terminated, the changed fees shall be 
deemed to have been agreed upon expiry of 
the above period. 

8.9 Only legally established and undisputed 
claims may be offset against claims by TÜV 
Rheinland Thailand Ltd. 

 

9. Acceptance 

9.1 Any part of the work ordered which is 
complete in itself may be presented by TÜV 
Rheinland Thailand Ltd. for acceptance as 
an instalment. The client shall be obliged 
to accept it immediately. 

9.2 If the client fails to fulfil its acceptance 
obligation immediately, acceptance shall be 
deemed to have taken place 4 calendar 
weeks after performance of the work if TÜV 
Rheinland Thailand Ltd. has specifically 
made the client aware of the aforementioned 
deadline upon performance of the service.  

 

10. Confidentiality 

10.1  For the purpose of this agreement, 
“confidential information” means all 
information, documents, images, drawings, 
know-how, data, samples and project 
documentation which one party (the 
“disclosing party”) hands over, transfers or 
otherwise discloses to the other party (the 
“receiving party”). Confidential information 
also includes paper copies and electronic 
copies of such information. 

10.2 The disclosing party shall mark all 
confidential information disclosed in written 
form as confidential before passing it on to 
the receiving party. The same applies to 
confidential information transmitted by e-
mail. If confidential information is disclosed 
orally, the receiving party shall be 
appropriately informed in advance.  

10.3 All confidential information which the 
disclosing party transmits or otherwise 
discloses to the receiving party in 
accordance with this agreement: 

 a) may only be used by the receiving party 
for the purposes of performing the 
purpose of the contract, unless 
expressly otherwise agreed in writing 
with the disclosing party; 

             b)   may not be copied, distributed,published   
                                         or otherwise disclosed by the receiving   
                                         party,unless this is necessary for       
                                  fulfilling   the purpose of the contract or   
                                 TÜV Rheinland Thailand Ltd. is 



                                                                                                                     
 

TÜV Rheinland Thailand Ltd.                                                                   
18/F, Tararom Business Tower 
2445/36-38 New Petchburi Road 
Bangkapi, Huay Kwang, 
Bangkok 10320 Thailand                              
 
Page 2 of 2                                 WS 05.031.02T Annex 2 

Tel.   +66 2 326 1333 
Fax.  +66 2 326 1334-5 
Email: info@tha.tuv.com 
Web:   www.tuv.com 
 
 

 Rev.03, 2021-03-03 

 

  
  required to pass on confidential 

information, inspection reports or 
documentation to the authorities or third 
parties that are involved in the 
performance of the contract; 

 c) must be treated by the receiving party 
with the same level of confidentiality as 
the receiving party uses to protect its 
own confidential information, but never 
with a lesser level of confidentiality than 
that which is objectively required.  

10.4 The receiving party shall disclose any 
confidential information received from the 
disclosing party only to those of its 
employees who need this information to 
perform the services required for the subject 
matter of this contract. The receiving party 
undertakes to oblige these employees to 
observe the same level of secrecy as set 
forth in this confidentiality clause. 

10.5 Information for which the receiving party can 
furnish proof that: 

 a) it was generally known at the time of 
disclosure or has become general 
knowledge without violation of this 
agreement; or 

 b) it was disclosed to the receiving party 
by a third party entitled to disclose this 
information; or  

 c) the receiving party already possessed 
this information prior to disclosure by 
the disclosing party; or 

 d) the receiving party developed it itself, 
irrespective of disclosure by the 
disclosing party, shall not be deemed to 
constitute “confidential information” as 
defined in this agreement. 

10.6 All confidential information shall remain the 
property of the disclosing party. The 
receiving party hereby agrees to 
immediately (i) return all confidential 
information, including all copies, to the 
disclosing party, and/or, on request by the 
disclosing party, to (ii) destroy all 
confidential information, including all copies, 
and confirm the destruction of this 
confidential information to the disclosing 
party in writing, at any time if so requested 
by the disclosing party but at the latest and 
without special request after termination or 
expiry of this contract. This does not extend 
to include reports and certificates prepared 
for the client solely for the purpose of 
fulfilling the obligations under this contract, 
which shall remain with the client. However, 
TÜV Rheinland Thailand Ltd. is entitled to 
make file copies of such reports, certificates 
and confidential information that form the 
basis for preparing these reports and 
certificates in order to evidence the 

correctness of its results and for general 
documentation purposes. 

10.7 From the start of this contract and for a 
period of three years after termination or 
expiry of this contract, the receiving party 
shall maintain strict secrecy of all 
confidential information and shall not 
disclose this information to any third parties 
or use it for itself.  

 
11. Copyrights 

11.1 TÜV Rheinland Thailand Ltd. shall retain all 
exclusive and joint copyrights in the expert 
reports, test results, calculations, 
presentations etc. prepared by TÜV 
Rheinland Thailand Ltd.. 

11.2 The client may only use expert reports, test 
results, calculations, presentations etc. 
prepared within the scope of the contract for 
the contractually agreed purpose.  

11.3 The client may use test reports, test results, 
expert reports, etc. only complete and 
unshortened. Any publication or duplication 
for advertising purposes needs the prior 
written approval of TÜV Rheinland Thailand 
Ltd.. 

 

12. Liability of TÜV Rheinland Thailand Ltd.  

12.1. Irrespective of the legal basis and in 
particular in the event of a breach of 
contractual obligations and tort, the liability 
of TÜV Rheinland Thailand Ltd. for all 
damage, loss and reimbursement of 
expenses caused by legal representatives 
and/or employees of TÜV Rheinland 
Thailand Ltd. shall be limited to: (i) in the 
case of contract with a fixed overall fee, ten 
times the overall fee for the entire contract; 
(ii) in the case of contracts for annually 
recurring services, to the agreed annual 
fee; (iii) in the case of contracts expressly 
charged on a time and material basis to a 
maximum of 20,000 Euro and (iv) in the 
case of framework agreements that provide 
for the possibility of placing individual 
orders, to an amount equal to three times 
the fee for the individual order under which 
the damage occurred. The maximum 
liability of TÜV Rheinland Thailand Ltd. is 
limited in any event of damage or loss to 
2.5 Mio Euro. 

12.2.The limitation of liability according to article 
12.1 above shall not apply to all damage 
and losses caused by malice, intent or gross 
negligence on the part of any of the legal 
representatives of TÜV Rheinland Thailand 
Ltd. or their vicarious agents. Such limitation 
shall also not apply to damages arising from 
a violation of obligations which TÜV 
Rheinland Thailand Ltd. has guaranteed to 

perform, damages caused by a person’s 
death, physical injury or illness, or damages 
for which liability is assumed under the Thai 
Law. 

12.3 In cases involving a fundamental breach of 
contract, TÜV Rheinland Thailand Ltd. will 
be liable even where minor negligence is 
involved. For this purpose, a “fundamental 
breach” is a material contractual obligation, 
the performance of which permits the due 
performance of the contract and which the 
client may rely on being complied with. Any 
claim for damages for a fundamental breach 
of contract shall be limited to the amount of 
damage reasonably foreseen as a possible 
consequence of such breach of contract at 
the time of the breach (reasonably 
foreseeable damage), unless any of the 
circumstances described in article 12.2 
apply.  

12.4 TÜV Rheinland Thailand Ltd. shall not be 
liable for personnel made available by the 
client to support TÜV Rheinland Thailand 
Ltd. in the performance of its services 
regulated under this contract, unless 
personnel made available may be regarded 
as vicarious agents of TÜV Rheinland 
Thailand Ltd.. If TÜV Rheinland Thailand 
Ltd. is not liable for personnel made 
available by the client under the foregoing 
provision, the client shall indemnify TÜV 
Rheinland Thailand Ltd. against any claims 
made by third parties. 

12.5 The limitation periods for claims for 
damages shall be based on statutory 
provisions.  

12.6 None of the provisions of this article 12 
changes the burden of proof to the 
disadvantage of the client.  

 
13. Partial invalidity, written form, place of 

jurisdiction 

13.1 No ancillary agreements to this contract 
have been concluded.  

13.2 All amendments and supplements must be 
in writing in order to be effective; this also 
applies to amendments and supplements to 
the requirement for the written form.  

13.3 Should one or several of the provisions 
under this contract be or become ineffective, 
the contracting parties shall replace the 
invalid provision with a legally valid 
provision that comes closest to the content 
of the invalid provision in legal and 
commercial terms. 

13.4 The place of jurisdiction for all disputes 
arising in connection with this contract shall 
be Bangkok, Thailand. This contract is 
governed by the Thailand substantive law.  

   

 
 
 
 
Status: July 19, 2013 
 
 
 

 


		2023-01-30T02:18:37+0000




